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This is an account of the lives of Amos Pleasant ROBERTS, Sr., his wife, Mary
Jane Adline ANDREWS, and their twelve children. Where possible, something 1s said of
the families of the spouses of the ROBERTS children. It also presents all the descendants
of Amos and Mary contained in my database as of April 1996.

This volume only goes back to my great great grandparents. Someday, I hope to
prepare a book about their ancestors. In this work my main interest is in preserving some
memories, however faint now, of my ROBERTS ancestors, their lives and the events that
surrounded them. [ want to tell something about them as people--although there is so little
written or oral tradition upon which to draw that a real account of their lives 1s now
impossible. On two of the daughters 1 have vutually nothing, and on most of the rest little
that preserves some sense ol whal their lives were like. More rescarch could be done to
fill out this family history, but it would lake even more time and further delay. August 1996
will see the sixth annual reunion of descendants of Amos Pleasant and Mary (ANDREWS)
ROBERTS. At the first, in 1991, [ promised to produce an account of the ROBERTS
family. The years are flowing rapidly. Many would like to sec at least an outline of our
~ [amily and the main [acts as 1, and many others, have discovered them.

Therefore, rather (han wait to do the "definitive” history of my ROBERTS family,
I have chosen to produce a record of the descendants of Amos Pleasant ROBERTS and his
wife, Mary Adliine ANDREWS (or ANDERS, as the name oflen appears, even within the
same nuclear family), with at least the known key events of the lives of Amos, Mary and
their twelve children. It includes every one of their descendants in my database as of 1
April 1996. Originally, 1 had intended lo include a brief historical sketch and a picture of
at least each of the grandchildren as well, and possibly even the great grandchildren.
Unfortunately, not enough information and pictures were forthcoming to make this
possible.  To get the book done, T have opled not lo include any sketches ol the lives of any
descendants beyond the twelve children of Amos and Mary, although I have included a
nuimber of pictures of later descendants as well.

Over the years | have done a lot of research on the line backwards from Amos
Pleasant, and I believe the tree is fairly clear now. While in the present work I do not set
forth his full ancestry as I believe it lo be, 1 am convinced that his parents were Josiah
ROBERTS and Mary LINSEY, of Rutherford County, North Carolina. This c¢laim is based
on what [ believe is compelling circumstantial evidence not fully set forth in this book.
Indeed, by the principle of preponderance of the evidence, 1 believe 1 would be justified in
asserting this parentage. [ have also done considerable "negative” research, trying to find
any evidence that would prove that Josiah and Mary were not the parents of Amos. A
number of men named Jostah ROBERTS have been tracked down, and nothing found thus
far suggesls the contrary. lowever, for the lime being | relrain from proclaiming this
lineage "officially” until 1 complete further research. When this 1s done, certainly some
years yet, | then propose to publish a second work on the ROBERTS [amily, taking the line



back to 17th century colenial Virginia, adding many hundreds more ancestors to those in
this book. Life is unpredictable, however, and just in case that never happens, I will note
here that the father of Amos's probable father, Josiah ROBERTS, was Morris ROBERTS,
of Chesterfield County, Virginia and Rutherford County, Nerth Carolina. Unfortunately,
the identity of Josiah's mother, Morris's second wife (his first was Unity MARTIN, of
Chesterfield County) is unknown, although some researchers believe her given name may
have been Flizabeth. This Mortis, in turn, was the son of another Morris ROBERTS and
his wife, Jane PRIDE, of Henrico and Chesterfield County, Virginia. Jane was the daughter
of Halcott and Martha PRIDE, and Halcott the son of William PRIDE. The PRIDE family
goes back to the earliest days of colonial Virginia. This second Morris was the son of yet
a third Morris ROBERTS and his wife, Elizabeth STEP (or STAP), also of Henrico
County. Elizabeth was the daughter of Joshua STEP and his unknown wife. Joshua STEP
is thought to have been the brother of Abraham STEP, of Essex County, Virginia. This
family arrived in colonial Virginia early in the 17th century, and probably stems from the
STEP famuly of Buckinghamshire, England. Morris, husband of Elizabeth STEP, is the
earliest known ancestor of my ROBERTS line, with the oldest record uncovered so far
being 1697 (there is a reference to mulitia service by a Morris ROBERTS in Virginia in the
1680s--possibly my ancestor as a young man--but because of the nearly complete absence
of records [ have not been able to prove any linkage).

I also think--but have very little evidence to support this thesis--that Mary
LINSEY's father may have been James LINSEY, of Rutherford County, North Carolina,
a close neighbor of Josiah and his father, Morris ROBERTS. Amos and Mary named their
second son James Joseph ROBERTS, possibly after his grandfathers, James LINSEY and
Josiah (Joseph) ROBERTS. There were several associations between the ROBERTS and
LINSEY families in Rutherford County, and 1t 1s quite likely that Mary LINSEY was of this
family. There were also members of a LINSEY family from North Carelina in early
Tuscaloosa and Fayette Counties, Alabama at the same time as the ROBERTSes, and
possibly they were of the Rutherford County family.

[ am very proud of my ROBERTS ancestors and their related lines. Thought to
be primarily Welsh (from the name), they were a mixture of peoples largely from all parts
of the British [sles. They were in this country from a very early date, before 1700; they
helped settle and build 1t and they shared in all the great and tumultuous events of its
history, Trom tidewater Virginia, they moved to the mountains of western North Carolina,
then still the frontier, where several ROBERTS men fought in the Revolutionary War,
From North Carolina, they went south to west central Alabama and eastern Mississippi;
others went to Texas. ROBERT'S men and their kin fought, and some died, in the grey clad
armies of the South in the Civil War. After bitter defeat and terrible economic devastation
at the hands of the North, most moved on again, this time westward to open lands in
Arkansas and Texas. Before the turn of the 20th century, many went on to Indian Territory,
and today probably the largest concentration of descendants still live in Oklahoma, in
Pontotoc County, where my grandfather, William Horace ROBERTS, was born, in Hughes
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County, where my molher, Margaret Louise ROBERTS--and | as well--were born, and in
the Oklahoma City area..

Strong ROBERTS men and women held their families together in poverty and
hardship. Like the bulk of the Amenican population, from colonial times through the early
years of this century they were virtually all small farmers, Most owned their farms; others
sharecropped. Many bought cheap land under the magnificent federal homestead program.
A handful did relatively well, most lived precariously on the edge of poverty and
foreclosure 1f a crop failed, as did so many others at the close of family farming as the
predominant way of life. A restless hunger for better land drove the ROBERTSes and their
related families into a ceaseless search for that well watered, fertile 160 acres near a good
market which would produce bountiful harvests and a decent life for themselves and their
children. During the Depression, many were forced into itinerant farm labor, bringing in
the crops of others. The search for the land of milk and honey drove them from the shores
of the Atlaitic o the Pacilic. Sadly, most never lound their bit of the Promised Land. Only
a few are still farmers today.

Culturally rooted in the South, with a twang that goes back to Celtish forebears,
Appalachia and the mid-West plains, the ROBERTSes today are melding into the
television- and interstate highway-induced national cullure that smooths out regional and
ethnic differences and makes us all look and sound the same. Still, probably no identifiable
cultural group is more resistant to modern homogenizing tendencies than these sons and
daughters of the Old South, and they are not giving in to the loss of their roots easily. With
their millions of Celtic and WASP cousins, the ROBER'TS' sense of identity and place in
our country's history scem secure even as it diversifies rapidly with the influx of new, non-
European peoples. Fium in religious faith, fiercely independent, suspicious of authority,
private, taciturn, and with a proverbial stubbornness, the ROBERT Ses and their kindred
have endured and survived revolution, rebellion, wars, the closing of the frontier and the
avallablhty of cheap land, depression, the transition from small towns and villages to cities
and suburbia, the movement from the plow and tractor (o store counter, assembly line and
desk. The ROBERTSes have lived through the entire panorama of American history from
the earliest times lo the present day. Spread throughout this nation from their Southern
origins, they continue to play their part in the American drama.

Lest it be thought I have forgolten the lineage of my great great grandmother,
Mary Jane Adline ANDREWS, I refer the reader to Appendix A, the ANDREWS Family.
English in their roots, my ANDREWS ancestors shared in the same historical experiences
and life patterns as the ROBERTSes. Coincidentally, the ROBERTSes and ANDREWSes
go back to the same Henrico and Chesterfield counties of Virginia and at the same early
colonial period. If anything, the ANDREWS family may have preceded the ROBERTSes
to America. ‘The ANDREWSes lefl Virginia for South Carolina perhaps a few years later
than the ROBERTSes departed for North Carolina. The families both arrived in
Tuscaloosa and Fayette counties of Alabama about the same time in the 1830s, and Amos
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Pleasant ROBERTS and Mary Jane Adline ANDREWS united the lines about 1842 or so.
There were several other intermatiages. The ANDREWSes went to Arkansas at the same
time as--probably in company with--the ROBERTSes after the Civil War, And, they went
on to Oklahoma about the sume time as well.

Interest in genealogy has brought me into contact with relatives with whom my
branch of the famly, which went to California during World War II and did not return
permanently to Oklahoma, long ago lost contact. That has been the greatest benefit of this
fascinating hobby. Renewal of long broken family links has been a wonderful reward of
this endeavor. [ hope my many ROBERTS kin enjoy this book, and will take the same
pride in our ancestors and their roles in the building of this country as [ do.

Without a doubt, this book has many errors. T am neither a professional writer nor
a trained genealogist, and everything in this book, from title page to index was a learning
experience. [ typed the whole thing, using materials sent to me by others. Undoubtedly I
made many mistakes while entering thousands of names, dates and places, and undoubtedly
many of the documents sent to me had errors in them. For these errors, I apologize, and
urge those who have the correct information to share it with me. If there is a later edition
of this book or in a subsequent work on the ROBERTS family, T will try io correct any and
all errors of which 1 am informed.
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CHAPTER 1

The Descendants of Amos Pleasant Roberts and Mary Jane Adline Roberts

1. Amos Pleasant' ROBERTS {87} was bomn 1814/1815 in North Carolina. He was
probably the son of Josiah ROBERTS {362} and Mary LINSEY {590}. Amos died about
1872 in Conway County, Arkansas, and was buried in Conway County, Arkansas. He
married Mary Jane Adline ANDREWS {88} about 1840 in Alabama. She was born Sep
1825 in Monroe County, Mississippi. She was the daughter of Roland ANDREWS {2470}
and Matilda MATTOX {2471}. Mary died 1907 in Ada, Pontotoc County, Oklahoma, and
was buried in Box X Cemetery, Ada, Pontotoc County, Oklahoma,

Children of Amos are:

+ 2. f i ;é“’szcy Jane ROBERTS §97}, born 22 Jun 1844, v
o . died 10 Aug 1916.
+69. m 1. 55’7/ Amos Pleasant ROBERTS {89}, born 4 Dec 1846,
| 7/?/ died 4 Dec 1930,
+493. f il 59 Mary Elizabeth ROBERTS {96}, born Jun 1848, v
"y died 12 Jan 1931,
+520. m v, 557 ames Joseph "Jim" ROBERTS {90}, born 7 Jul »
1850, died 8 Dec 1901.
+ 557. f V. Matilda Ann "Tillyann® ROBERTS {92}, born -
9 12 Dec 1852, died 11 Sep 1933. A
+ 703, m vi. 7/92 Bdward McMinn ROBERTS {91}, born 8 Jul 1855, v~
' died 2 Jul 1927,
+ 834, f vil, 5;;/’] Sarah A. ROBERTS {572}, born Mar 1854, * ¥
+ 845. { Vill. 598 Rebecca Naomi "Beck” ROBERTS {94}, born ,~
21 Jun 1859, died 15 Feb 1945. &
+940. f  ix npfSamantha Kisar ROBERTS {93}, born May 1863. © 19X
+1051. m X g0l John Mathis ROBERTS {44}, borri 31 Aug 1864, 4
died 24 Jan 1947. _ oibs v
1176. f xi. 157 OlaROBERTS {98}, born 1867 in Arkansas. 7 4?’57
+1177. ( Xil. qwf Dulcina Leona Palestine ROBERTS {95}, bomn v

5 Aug 1872, died 19 Jul 1945,

Amos Pleasant ROBERTS, presumed son of Josiah and Mary (LINSEY)
ROBERTS,! was borm about 1814/1815 in North Carolina, aimost certainly in the eastern
part of Rutherford County that was later formed into Cleveland County.® If this is correct,
Amos grew up not tay from Kings Mountain, site of the Revolutionary War battle, where
his father farmed land on branches of First Broad River and Hickory Creek. His earliest
years would have been spent working on his father's farm, with precious lhitle, if any,
schooling (although, from census and deed records, Amos clearly was literate). Most
Rutherford County ROBERTSes settled in the First Broad River area and in adjacent
FLincoln County in the 1770s to the 1790s. By the early 1800s there were a large number



of ROBERTSes and related
families settled in  eastern
Rutherford County. Aimos would
have had numerous aunts and
uncles, many cousins and several
brothers and sisters as immediate
kin, not counting a multitude of
in-laws and more distant relatives.
Since Morris Roberls, Amos'
probable grandfather, who was
born about 1735, lived until
October 1828, the young Amos
would have known him as a very
old man, not far from 100 when
he died.” Amos had at least nine
brothers and sisters, perhaps
more, born in North Carolina,
probably all in  Rutherford
County, some of whom have been
tentatively identified.’

It is thought that Amos

remained in North Carolina until
about 1832, when he presumably
accompanied his parents and
brothers and sisters (and probably
other family and friends) to
Tuscaloosa County, Alabama.*
In Alabama at least one more
sister to Aimos, Melinda E. Amos Pleasant Roberts
ROBERTS, was born about _
1835. Melinda married Roland WATKINS, probably in Fayelte Counly, and she and her
husband accompanied Amos and Mary, and other families, on the trip to Conway County,
Arkansas. Probably other brothers or sisters to Amos were born i Alabama in the 1830s,
but as of yet they remain unidentified.

Nothing is known about Amos' youth. 1le would have been about 17 or so when
the family arrived in Alabama in late 1832, He, and probably at least two younger
brothers, Arch and Josiah, Jr., would have worked on his [ather's {arm in noerthem
Tuscaloosa County, right on the Fayette County line just south of the little town of
Newtonville. Many families later associated with the ROBERTS clan lived in or around
this lown, the oldest in the county’ Iis uncle, John 13. FONDREN and wife Keziah
(ROBERTS) FONDREN, lived in Tuscaloosa County unlit the late 1830s, when they
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migrated across the slate linc to Chickasaw County, Mississippi. Keziah (ROBERTS)
FONDREN almost certainly died in Tuscaloosa County before the family left. Her son,
William B. FONDREN, witnessed a deed for Josiah and Mary ROBERTS in 1833. Most
of the FONDRENs went 1o Dallas County, Texas about 1850..

Among the earliest settlers of Fayette County was David ANDREWS, a distant
relation of Mary Adline ANDREWS, and a well-known preacher in the area.® One of the
earliest stores was operated by Simon POE, possibly a brother in law (o Amos. A farmer
in the area, Thomas BLAKIINEY, from South Carolina, who setiled there in 1832, may
have married one of Amos' sisters. Roland ANDREWS, father of Mary Adline
ANDREWS, owned land adjacent to Josiah ROBERTS' farm.

It 1s possible Amos served in the Creek War of 1836. An "A. ROBERTS"
enlisted as a private in S.M.Hill's Mounted Volunteers, which mustered at the town of
Moscow, now in Lamar County, but then in Marion County, on May 15, 1836, The unit
was recruited from Marion, Fayeite and Tuscaloosa Counties. Men signed up for three
months service against the Creeks, who were resisting loss of their lands granted by treaty
and their forcible removal to the west. The unit was disbanded after only one month, 25
days service, and the soldiers were discharged on July 25, 1836 in Montgomery, Alabama.’
Of course, we cannot be sure that A, ROBERTS was Amos ROBERTS, but no other
ROBERTS with a first name beginning with A has been identified in this area at this time.
There was a Jackson ROBERTS, from North Carolina (conceivably a brother of Amos),
whose first name was perhaps Andrew. Bul
this man, who lived in Fayette County for fifty
years, invariably went by the name Jackson.
There is a reasonable probability that A.
ROBERTS was our Amos. It was in facl the
tragic uprooting of the Creeks, Choctaws,
Chickasaws and other tribes from their lands
in the southeastern United States, and their
removal to Indian Territory (the Trail of
Tears), that opened up these portions of
Alabama to heavy white setilement, largely
from the Carolinas and Georgia. Whites
flooded into former Indian lands in
Mississippi and Alabama in the late 1820s
and ecarly 1830s.  Cheap land was
undoubtedly the lure which brought the
ROBERTS family, together with many
others, from North Carolina to Tuscaloosa v
and nearby counties. Mary Adline (Andrews) Roberts

probably not long before her death in
About 1840-43, Amos ROBERTS in Center, Oklahoma, 1907




married, probably in Fayette County, Mary Jane Adline ANDREWS (or ANDIERS as the
name often appears).®* We can be confident Mary lived with her parents just across the line
in Fayette County, neighbors to the ROBERTSes. Al this time it was cuslomary for the
marriage 1o take place in the county of residence ol the bride, and in all probability Amos
and Mary were married in a church near Newtonville. Unfortunately, Fayelle County
marriage records prior to 1866 were destroyed in a courthouse fire. Thus, to date no
marriage record has been found. '

Mary was the daughter of Roland and Matilda (MA'TTOX) ANDREWS, of South
Carolina and Tennessee respectively.” According to census records Mary Jane Adline was
borm in Seplember 1825 in Mississippt,°undoubtedly in Monroe County where her parents
were married in 1824. The ANDREWSes had come to Monroe County sometime before
1820, almost certainly from Tennessee. Mary was reputedly hall Indian, possibly
Cherokee, though no proof of this connection has yet been found (for more information
about the ANDREWS family, see Appendix A).

Details about Amos Pleasant ROBERTS, Sr.'s life in Alabama are scanty.
Although the 1850 and 1860 censuses of Tuscaloosa County, Alabama, as well as many
other sources, give his birth stale as North Carolina, the earliest specific record of him
found to date (other than the militia record cited above) is the 1837 Tax List of Tuscaloosa
County, where he Wwas listed as one white poll."! About 22 years of age at that time, Amos
was not married yet. He would have spent these years working on his father's farm near
Newtonville, on the Tuscaloosa side of the county line. His father's lands adjoined those
of Roland ANDREWS, and Amos and Mary would have had ample opportunity for contact,
working in the fields, at family get togethers or attending church socials. Other close
neighbors in Amos' tax beat in 1837 included Mitchell WINTERS, for whom Amos' father
Josiah ROBERTS acled as bondsman in his marriage in Rutherford County,'? Dotson
MORRIS, who was a plaintiff in a lawsuit against Josiah in Rutherford County,"” and
Simon POE, husband of Dicey ROBERTS, possibly a sister to Amos..

Strangely, no reference to either Josiah or Amos ROBERTS has been found in the
1840 federal census of Alabama or any Tuscaloosa County land, marriage, tax, militia or
other records in the 1840s. A Josiah and an Amos ROBERTS appear in the 1840 census
of Limestone County, Alabama, and a greal deal of effort was expended to determine if this
were the right Josiah and Amos Roberts. However, research makes clear the ages of these
two are wrong, and records of Limestone and Madison counties reveal that this Josiah was
a son of a Richard and Keziah ROBERTS." The Limestone County Amos ROBERTS
married 8 woman named Polly HARE or HAIR, and died in 1852, when, [rom land records
we know our Amos was living in Tuscaloosa County.”® Given several coincidences of
names, such as Josiah, Amos and Keziah, perhaps these families were related (there was
a Richard ROBERTS in Rutherford County at the same timme as Josiah ROBERTS),' but
at present insulficient evidence exists to prove such a connection. Several of Amos and
Mary's children were bom in Tuscaloosa County in the 1840s, so it is clear the family was



there throughout thai decade, even through they are not mentioned tn available records.

Notwithstanding their absence on the 1840 Alabama census, in the 1850 census
of Tuscaloosa County, Alabama, Josiah ROBERTS, age 60, from North Carolina, is listed
in Amos Pleasant ROBER'TS' household, and this is one of the primary indications that he
was Amos' father.”” Josiah's age as given in the census is about seven or eight years too
young, but with the wide variation of ages on census records, this is of little concem.
Evidently, Mary (LINSEY) ROBERTS had died before 1850, leaving Josiah an aged
widower dependent on his son for support. Much research has been done i an effort to
docwment the parentage of Amos Pleasant ROBERTS, and in a later publication the author
plans (o address this question in greater detatl.

The land records at Appendix C show that Josiah bought 160 acres of federal
land in the mid-1850s. An Act of Congress at thal ime made federal lands extraordinarily
cheap, and there were large scale purchases by small farmers to expand their holdings.
Josiah's federal purchases were adjacent 10 lands near the Fayeite County line where he had
farmed since the 1830s. Amos later mortgaged or sold portions of this land. Though there
are no deed or probate records to show he acquired the land from Josiah, there can be no
other reasonable explanation than that it was given to him by Josiah or he inherited it.

In the 1860 census of Tuscaloosa County, Amos' occupation is given as
"carpenter”.”® In other records he is referred (o as a mechanic and a farmer. He performed
all these occupations, though perhaps carpentry, specifically, housebuilding, was his main
profession, a skill passed down through several of his descendants.® Josiah is not listed,
and he would have been nearly 80 at that time; in all probability he died sometime between
1855-1860, from the evidence of federal land transactions, most likely in 1858. From deed
records 11 1s indisputable that Amos owned farm lands in Tuscaloosa and Fayelte counties.
What is curious 1s that there are no indications of land purchases by Amos in the deed
records of etther Tuscaloosa or Fayette counties, only of sales. Some of these lands were
once owned by Josiah and presumably were acquired through gift or inheritance, but the
other parcels must have come through purchase. Yet repeated searches of Tuscaloosa land
records have yielded no purchase deeds by Amos. There probably is no mystery here; just
a lack of record keeping at this early day of minimal government.

Amos Pleasant and Mary Adline ROBERTS had twelve children, all of whom
excepl the last two were born in Alabama:

3*Nancy Jane Roberl b. 22 Jun 1844  d. 10 Aug 1916
4* Amos Pleasant Roberts b. 4Dec 1846 d. 4 Dec 1930
S*Mary Elizabeth Roberts b, Jun 1848 d. 12 Jan 1931
6*James Joseph "Jim" Roberts b. 7 Jul 1850 d. 8 Dec 1901
7*Matilda Ann "Tillyann" Roberts b. 12 Dec 1852 d. 11 Sep 1933
8*Edward McMinn Roberts b. 8 Jul 1855 d 2 Jul 1927




9*8arah J. Roberls b. Mar 1854

10*Rebecca Naomi "Beck” Roberts b. 21 Jun 1859  d. 15 Feb 1945
I 1*Samantha Kisar Roberts b. May 1863
12*John Mathis Roberts b. 31 Aug 1864  d. 24 Jan 1947

13*0la Roberts b, 1867
14*Dulcina Leona Palestine Roberis b. SAug 1872  d.19Jul 1945

Nancy Jane, the oldest known child of Amos and Mary, was born in 1844. This
would mean her parents were probably married in 1842 or 1843, though as noted, no
matriage record has been found. Amos would have been about 28 and Mary around 17 or
18. Amos was old enough to have been married before Mary ANDREWS, though there
is no evidence that he was. In all likelihood, theirs was the first marriage for both. In
Fayelte County, Amos and Mary lived closely with the families into which several members
of the ROBERTS family had married or were to marry,” including the POEs,
BLAKENEYs, ANDREWSes, PAPISANs, ITOPSONs, ABBOTTs and others.

Alabama joined with other southern states in seceding lrom the Union at the
begmning of 1861, after the election of Abraham Lincoln as President. As in many places
in the South, there was strong sentiment in Tuscaloosa County against secession.
However, leaders committed to taking Alabama out of the Union prevailed. Most whites
in Tuscaloosa and surrounding counties were small farmers and owned few, if any, slaves,
although with the dominance of the cotton economy the number of slaves in Tuscaloosa had
grown enormously, more than doubling between 1840 and 1860. There were a few large
slaveholders, Thomas BLAKENEY among them. Nevertheless, once Alabama withdrew
from the Union and sought its independence, public feeling swung strongly behind the
Confederacy. For most whites in these intensely localistic societies in the South, the issue
was not slavery, but the right to be left alone to run their own affairs.*!

The ROBERTSes seemn Lo have been strongly pro-Confederate. There are family
stories, all now impossible to prove or document, that Amos P’leasant ROBER'TS, Sr., as
well as his leenage son, Amos Pleasant, Jr., were involved in resistance against Union
forces during the Civil War, and came close {o being hanged or shot by Yankee soldiers.
As far as is known, only Amos Pleasant ROBERTS, Ir. actually wore the gray of the
Confederacy. Although no service records have been found, by his own account,
stalements by his wife, and according to the 1910 census, Amos Pleasant ROBERTS, Jr,
served in the Conlederate Army. Amos, Jr. was born in 1846, and he would have been
only 18 in 1864. Many youths younger than this fought for the South. Record keeping by
the Confederate authorities was poor. Perhaps Amos served in a local or home defense unit
raised in Fayette County, the records of which have been lost. There were many such units
in the South, niade up of young boys and old men, as the encroaching Union forces were
desperately resisted, and few records of them were kept or survived.

One fascinating story of this time was passed down from Rebecca ROBERTS, the
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APPENDIX C
ALABAMA LAND RECORDS
OF ;
JOSIAH AND AMOS ROBERTS |

Wiley Espey and wile Nancy Espey (o Josiah Roberls, 70.96 acres. 12 Jan. 1833, for $200,
E Y2 of NW 1/4, S2 T18 R12W. (Tuscaloosa County Deeds, Book J, p. 8). (This deed
proves Josiah was in Tuscaloosa County at least by January 1833, probably earlier.)

Josiah Roberts of Tuscaloosa County to Thomas Blakeney of Fayetie County 79.96 4
acres, $250, E ¥2 of NW 1/4 of S2 T18 R12W. 7 May 1833. Recorded 3 June 1833.
(Tuscaloosa County Deeds, Book I, p. 134). (This is the same parcel Josiah bought of
Espey, sold only 6 months later.)

Burgis Davis (o Josiah Roberts, 28 November 1834, Wit. George A. Shelton, William I3,
Fondren, for $50, 78.89 acres, W Y2 of SW 1/4, S1 T18 R12 W (Tuscaloosa County Deeds,
Book L, p. 134). (William B. Fondren was the son of losial's sister, Keziah Fondren, wile
of John B. Fondren, of Rutherford County, North Carolina.)

Jostah Roberts and wile Mary Rgbeﬂs to Dotson Morris, 5 March 1836 for $132.50, 79.89
acres, W %2 ol SW 1/4, S1 TI8 R12 W. Signed Josiah Roberts. Mary Roberts, wife of
Josiah, sold for $1.00 her dower right. Dated 21 March 1836. Recorded 21 March 1836,
(Tuscaloosa County Deeds, Book L, p. 444). ('This is the same parcel Josiah bought of
Davis in 1834. 1t confirms Josiali's wife was named Mary. Josiah was involved in an 1832
lawsuit with Dotson Morris in Rutherford County, North Carolina. They were neighbors
in Tuscaloosa County, owning adjoining parcels of land.)

Federal Land Purchases by Josiah Roberts

C-34893, December 20, 1855, Sec. 1, T. 18, R. 12 W, Tuscaloosa Land Office, Josish '
Roberts, 79.89 acres, I 2 of SE 1/4, S, 1, T. 18 R. 12W. (no record of disposition).

C-35497, February 20, 1856, Sec. 6, T. 18, R. 11 W, Tuscaloosa Land Office, Jusish
Roberts, 40.10 acres, SW 1/4 of SW 1/4, S. 6, T. 18, R. 11 W. (no record of dispositkm
of this land).

34893. Josiah Roberts of Tuscaloosa County, Alabama, having applied to enter the E% 4
of SE 1/4 of S1 T18 R12W under the Act entitled "An Act to graduale and reduce the prce
of the Public Lands to actual settlers and cultivators,” approved 4ih August 1854, &
solenmly swear that [ enter the same for the use of an adjoining farm owned by me, situsied ,'
on the NW 1/4 of SW 1/4 of $6 T18 R11W, and that, together with the said enlry, [ have S
not acquired from the United States, under the provisions of said Act, more than thres



hundred and twenty acres, according o established surveys, and further, that the said land
is not now 1n the occupancy of any actual setiler whaose settlement thereon existed at the
dale of said law. Swom and subscribed betore me on the 20th day of December 1855,
Monroe Donoho, Register. Josiah Roberts (actual signature). (This receipt shows that
Josiah Roberts also owned an adjoining tract of land, the NW 1/4 of SW 1/4 of S6 T18
R11W).

35497. Josiah Roberts of Tuscaloosa County, Alabama, having applied to enter the SW
1/4 of the SW 1/4 of S6 T18 R11W under the Act entitled "An Act o graduate and reduce
the price of the Public Lands (o actual settlers and cultivators,” approved 4th August 1854,
do solemnly swear that T enter the same for the use of an adjommg farm owned by me,
situated on the E % of SE 1/4 of S1 T18 R12W, and that, together with the said entry, |
have not acquired from the United States, under the provisions of said Act, more than three
hundred and twenty acres, according to gstablished surveys; and further, that the said land
is not now in the occupancy of any actual settler whose setilement thereon existed at the
date of said law. Sworn and subscribed before me on the 20th day of February 1856.
Monroe Donoho, Register. Josiah Roberts (actual signature)

*This receipt shows that iwo months afier his first lederal land purchase, Josiah
Roberts purchased a tract of land. the SW 1/4 of SW 1/4 of S6 T18 R11W. It adjoined the
tract of land, the NW 1/4 of SW 1/4 of 86 T18 R11W, he cited when he purchased the E
Y2 of the SE 1/4 of S1 T18 R12W. Therefore, he owed a 40 acre tract in 1855 when he
purchased the 80 acre tract, and then in 1856 he purchased another 40 acres, making 160
inall. Two of these parcels were in Range 11W and one in Range 12W so Josiah's lands
straddled the dividing line.

35497 Patent by President James Buchanan to Josiah Roberts dated June 1, 1858 for the
SW 1/4 of SW 1/4 of 86 T18 R11W, 40.10 acres. (This patent appears to indicate that
Josiah Roberts was still hving on June 1, 1858))

34893. Patent by President James Buchanan to Josiah Roberts dated June 1, 1858 for the
E ' of SE 1/4 of ST TI8 RI12W, 79.89 acres.

Land Transactions by Amos Roberts
Morigage: 1 March 1858, Amos Roberts indebted to John S. Nevin for the sum of
$112.50. On 1 March 1858, Amos secured this debt with James C. Phillips:
NE1/4 of SE1/4 of S1 T18 R12W [ %4 of the 80 acre block owned by Josiah
Roberts]

SE/4 of NE/4 of ST TIS RI2ZW *
SW1/4 of NWI/4 of S6 T17 R11, and cows, mare, elc. *¥*
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*1f this entry had been SEL/4 of SE1/4 of S1TTI8 R12W, il would have fit the
description of Josiah Robert's land obtained under Warrant #34893). There is no record
of Amos having purchased this land.

**1[ tus entry had been the SW1/4 of SW1/4 of S6 18 R11W, it would have [it
the description of Josiah Roberts's land obtained under Warranl #35497, February 20,
1856. There is no record of Amos having purchased this land. 11t had been the NW 1/4
of the SW 1/4 of 56 TI18 R11W it would have fit the description of the land Josiah cited as
owned by him when he purchased the adjoining tract in warrant 35497.

Deed: Amos Roberts and wife Mary sold to Martin Taylor for $462.10, 26 December
1862.

NI1/2 of SW1/4 of S6 T12 R12W (This is clearly an error; T 12 1s not in Tuscaloosa
County)

S22 ol NW1/4 of S6 TI2 R12W (T 12 15 not in Tuscaloosa County)

SE/4 of NEI/4 of STTI8 RTTW (il R12W, adjacent Lo Josialy Roberts' land)

NE1/4 of SE1/4 of ST TI8 RITW (if R12W, block owned by Josiah Roberts)

SE1/4 of SE1/4 of SI TI8 RIIW (1f R12W, block owned by Josiah Roberts)

SE1/4 of NTI1/4 of  T18 R11 (duplicates entry above ol Josiah Roberts' land)

(From Tuscaloosa Deed Records, Book 8, p. 55, extracted by Maggie Sudduth).

Deed: 22 November 1867, betiveen Amos Roberts and Mary Roberts his wife to Thomas
Blakeney for $175 the SW 1/4 of section 25 all in T17 R12 W containing 320 acres, signed
Amos Roberts and Mary (X) Roberts, witness, J.P. John G. Willing. Recorded December
14, 1867, vol. 1, p. 270 (From FHLF #1704444 #1 Fayctte County Alabama Deed Record,
vol. 1, p. 270). '

Deed: This indenture made March the Ist AD 1858 between Amos Roberts of the first
part and William Wadkins of the second part and John S. Nivin of the third part witnesseth
that whereof as the said Roberts is indebted to the-said Nivin in the sum of one hundred and
twelve and a half dollars by note bearing the date of March the 1st 1858 and payable twelve
months afler date with James C. Phillips security and the said Roberts willing and desirous
of securing the said Phillips as security in the judgment of said note hath granted bargained
and sold and doth by these presents grant bargain sell and convey to the part of the second
part and to his executors and administrators the following lands to wit: NE 1/4 of SE 1/4
SHD TISRI2W, SE 1/4 of NE 1/4 of S1 TIS RITW, SW 1/4 of NW 1/4 S6 T17 R11W
and two red and while sided cows with calves one sorrel mare about twelve or thirteen
years old now in the possession of the party of the first part..March 1, 1858. E. [
Jennings, J.P.

The parcels identified in this deed are:
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I. NE /4 of SEE 1/4 S1 T1I8 R12W
2. SE1/4of NE 1/4 SI TI8 R12W
3. SW 1M of NW 1/4 36 TI7 R11

Deed: This indenture made and entered into the 26th day of Dec. in the year of our lord one
thousand eight hundred sixty two between Amos Roberts Mary his wife partys of the first
part and Martin Taylor party of the second part witnesseth that the said party of the firs
part for and in consideration of the sum of four hundred sixty two dollars and ten cents to
them in hand paid at and before the sealing and delivery of these presence by the part of the
second part receipt whereol 1s hereby acknowledged hath granted bargained sold and
conveyed and doth by these presents grant bargain sell and convey unto the said party of
the second part and to his heirs and assigns forever the following described lands (o wit.
The N ¥ of the SW 1/4, also the S ' of the NW 1/4 section 6 township 12 range 12 west,
also the SE 1/4 of NE 1/4, NE 1/4 of the SE 1/4, the SE 1/4 of the SE 1/4 section 1 T18
R 11W, also SE 1/4 of NE 1/4 T18 R11 lying and being in the county of Tuscaloosa and
state of Alabama...26 Dec 1862. Moses McGuire, Judge. (Tuscaloosa County Deeds,
Book 8 p. 55).

The lands in this deed are incorrectly described as all being in Tuscaloosa County:

N % of SW 1/4 S6 TI2 R12W
S Y2 of NW 1/4 56 T12 RI2ZW
SE 1/4 of NE 1/4 S1 TISRITW
NE 1/4 of SE 1/4 S1 TIS R11TW
SE 1/4 of SE 1/4 51 TIE RTIW
SE 1/4 of NE 1/4 TISRIIW

DR W —

However, T12 is not in Tuscaloosa County.

259




Roberts Family Genealogy

And

égcendants of Morris Roberts
By

Eric Newsom

Dec. 1999

as sent to Walt Holliman by E-mail
2601 Chandalar lane
Pelham, AL 35124
205-663-5983



1 - Morris ROBERTS

Born - Abt 1680

Died ~ 1725 Henrico County, Virginia

sp- Elizabeth STEP

Born - Abt 1680

Mar. - Abt 1704 Henrico County, Virginia

Dau of Joshua STEP & UNKNOWN

2 - Morris ROBERTS

Born - Abt 1705/1710 Henrico County, Virginia
Died - 1782 Manchester Par., Chesterfield Co., Virginia
sp- Jane PRIDE

Born - Abt 1710 Henrico County, Virginia

Mar. - Abt 1731 Henrico County, Virginia

Died - Abt 1732 Henrico County, Virginia

Dau of Halcott PRIDE & Martha

3 - Morris ROBERTS

Born - Abt 1731/1732 Henrico County, Virginia
Died - Oct 1828 Rutherford Co., North Carolina
sp- Unity MARTIN

Born - Abt 1735 Henrico County, Virginia

Mar. - Abt 1755 Chesterfield Co., Virginia

Died - Bef 1775 Chesterfield Co., Virginia

Dau of James MARTIN & Jane {conjectural)

4 - Susannah ROBERTS
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Born - Abt 1756 Chesterfield Co., Virginia

Died - Rutherford Co., North Carolina

sp- Abraham COLLINS

Born - Abt 1760 North Carolina

Mar, - Rutherford Co., North Carolina

Died - Abt 1830 Cleveland County, North Carofina

Son of Jacob A. COLLINS & Mary GREEN

5 - Martin COLLINS

Bom - Rutherford Co., North Carolina

5 - Susannah COLLINS

sp- James BRIAN

4 - Martin ROBERTS

Born - 25 May 1758 Chesterfield Co., Virginia

Died - 30 Oct 1834 Rutherford Co., North Carolina

Bur. - Old Roberts Cem, Rutherford Co., North Carolina
sp- Elizabeth DURBROUGH

Born - Abt 1768 Kent County, Delaware

Mar. - 10 May 1787 Fast Landing, Kent County, Delaware
Died - 19 Oct 1840 Rutherford Co., North Carolina

Bur. - Old Roberts Cem, Rutherford Co., North Carolina
5 - John {Jack) ROBERTS

Borm - 1789 Fast Landing, Kent County, Delaware

Died - 12 Jan 1873 Cleveland County, North Carolina

Bur. - M.E. Church Cem., Patterson Spring, Cleveland County, North Carolina
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sp- Margaret QUINN

Born - 1794 Rutherford Co., North Carolina

Mar. - 9 Mar 1813 Rutherford Co., North Carolina

Died - 10 Feb 1882 Cleveland County, North Carolina

Bur. - MLE. Church Cem., Patterson Spring, Cleveland County, North Carolina
Dau of Hugh QUINN & Jane Jennie ROBERTS

GENERATIONS OMITTED: MORE INFORMATION AVAILABLE.
5 - Martin ROBERTS Jr.

Born - Abt 1792 Fast Landing, Kent County, Delaware

Died - 1820 North Carolina

sp- Susan

Mar. - Abt 1815 North Carolina

Died - 1816 Rutherford Co., North Carclina

GENERATIONS OMITTED: MORE INFORMATION AVAILABLE.
5 - Lydia ROBERTS

Born - Abt 1795 Fast Landing, Kent County, Delaware

5 - Martha (Patsy) ROBERTS

Born - Abt 1798 Rutherford Co., North Carolina

sp- Morris QUINN

Born - 1792 York County, S.C.

Mar. - 14 Feb 1837 Rutherford Co., North Carolina

Died - Bef 1850 Gordon County, Georgia

Son of Hugh QUINN & Jane Jennie ROBERTS

5 - James ROBERTS
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Born - 1802 Rutherford Co., North Carolina

Died - 1882 Cleveland Co., North Carolina

sp- Sarah QUINN

Born - 1798 South Carolina

Died - 28 Jul 1885 North Carolina

Dau of Hugh QUINN & Jane Jennie ROBERTS
GENERATIONS OMITTED: MORE INFORMATION AVAILABLE.
5 - Noah ROBERTS

Born - 10 Jun 1804 Rutherford Co., North Carolina

Died - 7 Feb 1893 Tippah County, Mississippi

Bur. - Ripley Cemetery, Tippah County, Mississippi

sp- Harriett CHANDLER

Born - 1809 South Carolina

Mar, - South Carolina

GENERATIONS OMITTED: MORE INFORMATION AVAILABLE.
4 - Joshua ROBERTS

Bom - 1760 Chesterfield Co., Virginia

Died - 10 Jul 1844 Lincoln County, North Carolina

sp- Barbara Hester MOORE

Born - 1762

Died - Oct 1838 Gaston County, North Carolina

Bur. - Roberts Cemetery, Gaston County, North Carolina
Dau of Moses MOORE

5 - John ROBERTS
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Born - 10 Jun 1785 North Carolina

Died - 28 Mar 1858

Bur. - Roberts Cemetery, Cleveland County, North Carolina

sp- Katherine RUDISILL

Born - Abt 1790

Mar. - 10 Oct 1807 Lincoin County, North Carofina
Died - Bef 1860 North Carolina

Dau of Michael RUDISILL & Mary CARPENTER

GENERATIONS OMITTED: MORE INFORMATION AVAILABLE.

5 - Hester ROBERTS

Born - 1788

Died - 9 Aug 1874 North Carolina
Bur. - Mt. Zion Bapt., North Carolina
sp- Stephen HOMESLEY

Born - 1778

Mar. - 13 Feb 1809 Lincoln County, North Carolina
Died - 2 Feb 1859

Bur. - Mt Zion Bapt., North Carolina
5 - Unity ROBERTS

Born - North Carolina

sp- John HARRIS

Mar. - 6 Jun 1818 Lincoln County, North Carolina
5 - Sarah ROBERTS

Born - Abt 1794 North Carolina
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Died - Abt 1852 Lincoln County, North Carolina

sp- Jonas CARPENTER

Born - 10 Oct 1802

Mar. - 28 Aug 1824 Lincoln County, North Carolina
Died - 29 Apr 1869

5 - Moses Moore ROBERTS

Born - 29 Oct 1796 North Carolina

Died - 13 Nov 1862 Cleveland County, North Carolina
Bur. - Roberts Cemetery, Gaston County, North Carolina
sp- Elizabeth HARRIS

Born - Abt 1800

Mar. - 29 Nov 1819 Rutherford Co., North Carclina

Died - 1886 Gaston County, North Carolina

GENERATIONS OMITTED: MORE INFORMATION AVAILABLE.

4 - Mary ROBERTS

Born - Abt 1762 Chesterfield Co., Virginia

Died - Abt 1845

sp- Joshua BURNETT

Born - 10 Apr 1753 Elizabethtown, New Jersey

Mar. - Abt 1780

Died - 4 Sep 1846 Cass Township, Greene County, Indiana
Bur. - Hattabaugh Cemet, Greene County, Indiana

5 - Susannah G BURNETT

Bom - 20 Jun 1787 Georgia
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Died - 11 Sep 1873 Bloomfield, Taylor Township, Greene County, Indiana
5 - Morris Richard BURNETT

Born - Abt 1789 South Carolina

Died - Greene County, Indiana

5 - John BURNETT

Born - Abt 1793 Georgia

Died - Abt 1860 Washington Co., Indiaﬁa

5 - Joshua BURNETT

Born - 19 Nov 1799 Wilkes County, Georgia

Died - 10 Jan 1878 Maguon, Knox County, Illinois

4 - Jane Jennie ROBERTS

Born - Abt 1764 Chesterfield Co., Virginia

Died - 1857 Cleveland Co., North Carolina

Bur. - Old Roberts Cem., Three Township, Cleveland County, North Carolina
sp~ Hugh QUINN

Bom - 1763 Orange Co., North Carolina

Mar. - 1782 York County, South Carolina

Died - 1 Apr 1840 Cleveland County, North Carolina

Bur. - Oid Roberts Cem., No. 3 Township, Cleveland County, North Carolina
Son of Hugh QUINN & Margaret FONDREN

5 - Susannah QUINN

Born - § Nov 1783 North Carolina

Died - 10 Mar 1870 No. 3 Township, Cleveland County, North Carolina

Bur. - Old Roberts Cem., No. 3 Township, Cleveland County, North Carolina
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sp- Michael BORDERS

Born - 1781

Died - 22 Nov 1849

5 - John QUINN

Born - Apr 1785 South Carolina

Died - Aft 1844

sp- Elizabeth MORGAN

5 - Hugh Lee QUINN

Born - Jun 1787 York County, South Carolina
Died - 30 Apr 1875 Catossa County, Georgia
sp- Jane COPELAND

Born - Jun 1787 York County, South Carolina
5 - Unity QUINN

Born - 17 Aug 1789

sp- Martin IRVIN

sp- Abraham PADGETT

5 - Morris QUINN

Borm - 1792 York County, S.C.

Died - Bef 1850 Gordon County, Georgia

sp- Unicy LILES

Mar. - 26 Mar 1811 Rutherford Co., North Carolina
sp- Martha (Patsy) ROBERTS

Born - Abt 1798 Rutherford Co., North Carolina

Mar, - 14 Feb 1837 Rutherford Co., North Carolina

file://C:\America Online 4.0\download\roberts-desc.htm

Page 8 o1 44

02/04/2000



Dau of Martin ROBERTS & Elizabeth DURBROUGH
DESCENDANTS NOT PRINTED, LISTED ON PAGE 1
5 - Margaret QUINN

Born - 1794 Rutherford Co., North Carolina

Died - 10 Feb 1882 Cleveland County, North Carolina
Bur. - MLE. Church Cem., Patterson Spring, Cleveland County, North Carolina
sp- John (Jack) ROBERTS

Born - 1789 Fast Landing, Kent County, Delaware

Mar. - 9 Mar 1813 Rutherford Co., North Carolina

Died - 12 Jan 1873 Cleveland County, North Carolina
Bur. - MLE. Church Cem., Patterson Spring, Cleveland County, North Carolina
Son of Martin ROBERTS & Elizabeth DURBROUGH
DESCENDANTS NOT PRINTED, LISTED ON PAGE 1
5 - Mary Polly QUINN

Born - 1796 South Carolina

Died - Abt 1888 Gordon County, Georgia

sp- John HARDIN

Died - 1847 Georgia

5 - Sarah QUINN

Borm - 1798 South Carolina

Died - 28 Jul 1885 North Carolina

sp- James ROBERTS

Born - 1802 Rutherford Co., North Carolina

Died - 1882 Cleveland Co., North Carolina

file://C:\America Online 4.0\download\roberts-desc.htm

Page 9 of 44

02/04/2000



Son of Martin ROBERTS & Elizabeth DURBROUGH
DESCENDANTS NOT PRINTED, LISTED ON PAGE 2
5 - Nancy QUINN

Born - 1801 South Carolina

Died - Aft 1860

sp- Martin MCBRAYER

5 - Martin QUINN

Born - 1803

Died - 17 Oct 1842 Shelby, Cleveland County, North Carolina

sp- Mary ELLIS

sp- Unicey

Born - 1808

Died - 13 May 1843 North Carolina

5 - Oliver QUINN

Born - 1806 North Carolina

Died - Abt 1880 Gordon County, Georgia

sp- Martha M.

Born - 1814

4 - John Morris ROBERTS Colonel

Born - 16 Jul 1767 Chesterfield Co., Virginia

Died - 30 Jun 1847 Cleveland County, North Carolina
Bur. - Old Roberts Cem., Cleveland County, North Carolina
sp- Sarah MAGNESS

Born - 16 Feb 1772 Tryon County, North Carolina
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Mar. - Abt 1790 Rutherford Co., North Carolina
Died - 16 Oct 1828 Lincoln County, North Carolina
Dau of Perrygreen MAGNESS & Sarah HAMRICK
5 - Mary Ann Polly ROBERTS

Born - Abt 1790 Rutherford Co., North Carolina
Died - 19 May 1861 Cieveland County, North Carolina
Bur. - Cleveland County, North Carolina

sp- Charles Yancey DOGGETT

Born - 1789 Virginia

Mar. - 10 Feb 1810 Rutherford Co., North Carolina
Died - 1857 Cleveland County, North Carolina

Son of George DOGGETT

GENERATIONS OMITTED: MORE INFORMATION AVAILABLE.

5 - Joshua ROBERTS

Bom - 5 Feb 1795 Shelby, Rutherford Co., North Carolina

Died - 21 Nov 1865 Asheville, Buncombe County, North Carolina

sp- Lucinda PATTEN

Mar. - 18 Nov 1822 North Carolina

5 - William "Squire Billy" ROBERTS

Born - 1796 North Carolina

Died - 1865 Cleveland County, North Carolina

sp- Mary M. FULENWIDER
Mar. - 2 Apr 1839 Lineoln County, North Carolina

sp- Catherine WRAY
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Mar. - North Carolina

GENERATIONS OMITTED: MORE INFORMATION AVAILABLE.
5 - Thomas ROBERTS

Born - 2 Aug 1799 North Carolina

Died - 16 Aug 1841 Cleveland County, North Carolina

Bur. - Magness-Roberts, North Carolina

sp- Eliza WARLICK

Born - 1803

Mar. - 3 Oct 1820 Lincoin County, North Carolina

Died - 16 Aug 1843 North Carolina

Dau of David WARLICK & Dicey

GENERATIONS OMITTED: MORE INFORMATION AVAILABLE.
5 - Perrygreen ROBERTS

Born - 19 Oct 1801 North Carolina

Died - 21 Nov 1837 North Carolina

5 - Morris ROBERTS

Born - 22 Dec 1808 Rutherford Co., North Carolina

Died - 10 Dec 1875 Patterson Spring, Cleveland Co., North Carolina
Bur. - Pleasant Hill Ce, Patterson Spring, Cleveland County, North Carolina
sp- Susannah ADAMS

Born - 23 Aug 1812 Rutherford Co., North Carolina

Mar. - 21 Dec 1838 Lincoln Co., North Carolina
Died - 3 Mar 1887 Patterson Spring, Cleveland County, North Carolina

Bur. - Pleas Hill Bapt, Patterson Spring, Cleveland County, North Carolina
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Dau of Abednego ADAMS & Frances Fanny RIPPY

GENERATIONS OMITTED: MORE INFORMATION AVAILABLE.

5 - Jane P. ROBERTS

Born - Abt 1810 Rutherford Co., North Carolina
sp- Peter Albert SUMMEY

Borm - 1811 Lincoln County, North Carolina
Mar. - 13 Dec 1836 Lincoln County, North Carolina
Son of Peter Albert SUMMEY & Catharine
5 - John Martin ROBERTS

Born - 1811 North Carolina

Died - 16 Aug 1848 North Carolina

sp- Mary A. SMITH

Mar. - 4 May 1842 North Carolina

sp- Araminta SMITH

Mat. - Jan 1845 North Carolina

5 - Susannah ROBERTS

sp- Charles SMITH

5 - Sarah ROBERTS

Died - Aft 1850

sp- Samuel GREENE

Mar. - 31 Jul 1820 Lincoln County, Virginia
5 - Rufus A. ROBERTS

Born - 11 Dec 1816 North Carolina

Died - 27 Aug 1835 North Carolina
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4 - Thomas ROBERTS

Born - Abt 1769 Chesterfield Co., Virginia

Died - 1840 Cleveland County, North Carolina

sp- Jean GLEN

Mar. - 30 Jun 1791 Lincoln County, North Carolina
Died - Bef 1800 Lincoln County, North Carolina

5 - Morris ROBERTS

Born - Abt 1792 Lincoln County, North Carolina
Died - 14 Jul 1881 Tuscaloosa City, Tuscaloosa Co., Alabama
5 - Mary ROBERTS

Bom - Abt 1793 Lincoln County, North Carolina
sp- George MOORE

Mar. - 8 Jan 1813 Rutherford Co., North Carolina
5 - Susannah ROBERTS

Born - Abt 1794 Lincoln County, North Carolina
sp- John MCARTHUR

Mar. - 22 Dec 1814 North Carolina

sp- Robert K. WILSON

Mar. - 29 Oct 1830 Rutherford Co., North Carolina
5 - Rebecca ROBERTS

Born - 2 Jan 1796 Lincoln County, North Carolina
Died - 28 Jul 1881

Bur. - Antioch Bap Ch., North Carolina

~
sp- Thomas CARROLL
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sp- James HAMBRIGHT

Mar. - 1848

5 - Elizabeth ROBERTS

Born - Abt 1799 Lincoln County, North Carolina

sp- Josiah MARTIN

sp- Elizabeth COLLINS

Born - 20 Jun 1781

Mar. - 1 Sep 1800 Lincoln County, North Carolina

Died - 5 Aug 1871 Cleveland County, North Carolina

Bur. - Shelby City Cem., Shelby, Cleveland County, North Carolina
Dau of Jacob A. COLLINS & Mary GREEN

5 - Jane ROBERTS

Bomn - Abt 1804 Rutherford Co., North Carolina

5 - Martin C. ROBERTS

Born - 29 May 1806 Rutherford Co., North Carolina

Died - 10 Feb 1885 Shelby, Cleveland County, North Carolina
Bur. - Shelby City Cem., Shelby, Cleveland County, North Carolina
sp- Drucilla LOGAN

Born - 12 Mar 1811 Rutherford Co., North Carolina

Mar. - 24 Oct 1827 Lincoln County, North Carolina

Died - 20 Sep 1896 Shelby City, Cleveland County, North Carolina

Bur. - Shelby City Cem., Shelby City, Cleveland County, North Carolina

5 - Jacob C. ROBERTS

Born - Abt 1812 Rutherford Co., North Carolina
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Died - Bef 1858 Cass County, Georgia

sp- Jane

GENERATIONS OMITTED: MORE INFORMATION AVAILABLE.
5 - Step ROBERTS

Born - Abt 1815 Rutherford Co., North Carofina

5 - William C. ROBERTS

Born - 1819 Cleveland Co., North Carolina

Died - Abt 1858 Grover, Cleveland County, North Carolina

sp- Sarah RIPPY

Born - 1824 Buffalo Creek, Rutherford Co., North Carolina

Mar. - Abt 1846 Rutherford Co., North Carolina

Died - 17 Jun 1852

Bur. - Buffalo Bap Ch., Cherokee County, South Carolina

Dau of Mastin RIPPY & Mary ARNOLD

GENERATIONS OMITTED: MORE INFORMATION AVAILABLE.
5 - Lincey Branch ROBERTS

Born - 8 Jun 1828 Rutherford Co., North Carolina

Died - 1 Mar 1890 Shelby City, Cleveland County, North Carolina

Bur. - Shelby City Cem., Shelby City, Cleveland County, North Carolina
sp- Nathaniel Abernathy JACKSON

Born - 3 May 1818 Rutherford Co., North Carolina

Mar. - Cleveland County, North Carolina
Died - 28 May 1906 Shelby City, Cleveland County, North Carolina

Bur. - Shelby City Cem., Shelby City, Cleveland County, North Carolina

file://C:\America Online 4.0\download\roberts-desc.htm 0270472000



A

GENERATIONS OMITTED: MORE INFORMATION AVAILABLE.

sp- UNKNOWN

Born - Virginia

Mar. - Abt 1773 Chesterfield Co., Virginia

4 - Nancy ROBERTS

Born - 28 Sep 1774 Chesterfield Co., Virginia

Died - 4 Dec 1857 Cleveland County, North Carolina

Bur. - Zoar Bapt. Chrch, Cleveland County, North Carolina
sp- Elias PUTMAN

Born - 1771 Bute County, North Carolina

Mar. - 27 Dec 1796 Rutherford Co., North Carolina

Died - 5 Oct 1848 Cleveland County, North Carolina

Bur. - Mt. Zoar Bapt Ch, Cleveland County, North Carolina
5 - Susan PUTMAN

Born - 28 Sep 1797 Rutherford Co., North Carolina

Died - 27 Apr 1877 Cleveland County, North Carolina

Bur. - Zoar Bapt Church, Cleveland County, North Carolina
sp- James LOVE

Born - 6 Jan 1796

Died - 15 Nov 1878 Cleveland County, North Carolina

GENERATIONS OMITTED: MORE INFORMATION AVAILABLE.

5 - Willis PUTMAN
Born - 1799 Rutherford Co., North Carolina

Died - 8 Nov 1846 Cleveland County, North Carolina
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Bur. - Zoar Baptist, Cleveland County, North Carolina

sp- Elizabeth FANNIN

Born - Abt 1803

GENERATIONS OMITTED: MORE INFORMATION AVAILABLE.
5 - William PUTMAN

Born - 1799/1800 Rutherford Co., North Carolina

sp- Sarah

Born - 1805 North Carolina

Mar. - 1825

GENERATIONS OMITTED: MORE INFORMATION AVAILABLE.
5 - Elias PUTMAN

Born - 2 Dec 1800 Rutherford Co., North Carolina

Died - 26 Nov 1859 Cleveland County, North Carolina

Bur. - Zoar Bapt Ch., Cleveland County, North Carolina

sp- Rachel POSTON

Born - 13 Jun 1808

Mar. - 13 Nov 1834 Rutherford Co., North Carolina

Died - 7 Jul 1841

GENERATIONS OMITTED: MORE INFORMATION AVAILABLE.
5 - Barnett Bonny PUTMAN

Born - 1802 Rutherford Co., North Carolina

Died - 22 Jan 1858 Rutherford Co., North Carolina

Bur. - Zoar Bapt Ch., Cleveland County, North Carolina

sp- Ursula POUND
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Borm - 1805 North Carolina

Mar. - 1826 Rutherford Co., North Carolina

Died - 1897 Cleveland County, North Carolina

GENERATIONS OMITTED: MORE INFORMATION AVAILABLE.
5 - Griggs PUTMAN

Born - 1805 Rutherford Co., North Carolina

Died - 13 Sep 1850 Cleveland County, North Carolina

sp- Louiza

Born - Abt 1808 North Carolina

Mar. - Abt 1830 Rutherford Co., North Carolina

GENERATIONS OMITTED: MORE INFORMATION AVAILABLE.
5 - Roberts PUTMAN

Born - Abt 1806 Rutherford Co., North Carolina

sp- Lucinda WEAVER

Born - 1811 North Carolina

Mar. - 1825 Rutherford Co., North Carolina

GENERATIONS OMITTED: MORE INFORMATION AVAILABLE.
5 - Elizabeth PUTMAN

Born - 18 Mar 1808 Rutherford Co., North Carolina

Died - 19 Nov 1858

sp- Joseph HARDIN

Born - 1800 North Carolina

Mar. - 19 Nov 1828 Rutherford Co., North Carolina

GENERATIONS OMITTED: MORE INFORMATION AVAILABLE.
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5 - Jenelia PUTMAN

Born - 5 May 1809 Rutherford Co., North Carolina
Died - 16 Aug 1855 Cleveland County, North Carolina
4 - William ROBERTS

Born - Abt 1777 Rutherford Co., North Carolina

4 - Step ROBERTS

Born - Abt 1780 Rutherford Co., North Carolina
Died - 1860/1870 Fayette County, Alabama

sp- Nancy (Dickerson??)

Born - Abt 1780 North Carolina

Mar. - Abt 1800 North Carolina

5 - Dickerson ROBERTS

Born - Abt 1801 Rutherford Co., North Carolina
sp- Lavinia Louisa PUTMAN

Born - Abt 1807

GENERATIONS OMITTED: MORE INFORMATION AVAILABLE.

5 - Thomas S. ROBERTS

Born - Abt 1803 Rutherford Co., North Carolina
Died - 1883 Randolph County, Arkansas

sp- Mary Elizabeth COLLINS

Born - Abt 1810 North Carolina

Died - Abt 1854 Cherokee County, Georgia

Dau of Jacob A, COLLINS & Jane HARDIN

GENERATIONS OMITTED: MORE INFORMATION AVAILABLE.
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sp- Rebecca WICKETT

Mar. - Cherokee County, Georgia

GENERATIONS OMITTED: MORE INFORMATION AVAILABLE.
5 - William S. ROBERTS

Born - 9 Jul 1805 Rutherford Co., North Carolina

Died - 7 Sep 1886 Blue Mountain, Tippah County, Mississippi

Bur. - Sand Springs Cem, Blue Mountain, Tippah County, Mississippi
sp- Eliza MCENTYRE

Born - 6 Apr 1807 Rutherford Co., North Carolina

Mar. - 3 Jul 1830 Rutherford Co., North Carolina

Died - 21 Mar 1887 Mississippi

GENERATIONS OMITTED: MORE INFORMATION AVAILABLE.
5 - John ROBERTS

Born - Abt 1807 North Carolina

Died - May 1860 Fayette County, Alabama

Bur. - Fayette County, Alabama

sp- Scitha CHANDLER

Born - 18 Mar 1809 South Carolina

Died - 10 Jan 1896 Fayette County, Alabama

Bur. - Shady Grove Naza, Fayette County, Alabama

GENERATIONS OMITTED: MORE INFORMATION AVAILABLE.
5 - James H. ROBERTS

Born - 10 Aug 1814 North Carolina

Died - 30 Sep 1882 Fayette County, Alabama
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Bur. - Fayette County, Alabama

sp- Sarah Frances UNKNOWN

Born - 1825 Alabama

Mar. - Abt 1840/1845

Died - 4 May 1884 Fayette County, Alabama

Bur. - Fayette County, Alabama

GENERATIONS OMITTED: MORE INFORMATION AVAILABLE.
5 - Elizabeth ROBERTS

Born - Abt 1815 North Carolina

5 - Oliver C. ROBERTS

Born - Abt 1816 Rutherford Co., North Carolina

Died - Aft 1880

sp- Drucilla

Born - Abt 1819 Alabama

Mar. - Bef 1840

GENERATIONS OMITTED: MORE INFORMATION AVAILABLE.
sp- Susan

Born - Abt 1822 Alabama

Mar. - Abt 1850/1851 Alabama

Died - Bef 1870 Alabama

GENERATIONS OMITTED: MORE INFORMATION AVAILABLE.
5 - Vincent ROBERTS

Born - Abt 1817 North Carolina

Died - 4 Mar 1895 Fayette County, Alabama
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Bur. - Berryhill Fam Ce, Fayette County, Alabama

sp- Delilah Jane WEEKS

GENERATIONS OMITTED: MORE INFORMATION AVAILABLE.
sp- Mary E. MONTGOMERY

Born - May 1836 Alabama

Died - 13 Jun 1907 Fayette County, Alabama

Bur. - Berryhill Fam Ce, Fayette County, Alabama

Dau of James Madison MONTGOMERY & Mary Elizabeth STROTHER
GENERATIONS OMITTED: MORE INFORMATION AVAILABLE.
5 - Nancy ROBERTS

Born - Abt 1820 North Carolina

sp- John H. HUMBER

Born - 1816 Alabama

Mar. - Abt 1848

Died - Aft 1863

GENERATIONS OMITTED: MORE INFORMATION AVAILABLE.
5 - Malinda ROBERTS

Born - Apr 1827 North Carolina

Died - Aft 1900

sp- Andrew J. WHEELER

Born - 1815 South Carolina

Mar. - 29 Dec 1881 Fayette County, Alabama

Died - Bef 1900 Fayette County, Alabama

5 - Gifford ROBERTS
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Born - Abt 1839 North Carolina

5 - Roxanna ROBERTS

Born - 1843 Alabama

4 - Tabitha ROBERTS

Bom - Abt 1781 Rutherford Co., North Carolina
Died - 1884 Wright County, Missouri

Bur. - Mt. Grove Cemete, Mountain Grove, Wright County, Missouri
sp- Hardy HARDIN

Born - 1775/1780 Orange County, North Carolina
Mar. - 4 Jul 1805 Rutherford Co., North Carclina
Died - Abt 1830 Sweetwater, Mcminn County, Tennessee
Son of Benjamin HARDIN & Sarah

5 - Sarah HARDIN

Born - Abt 1806 Rutherford Co., North Carolina

5 - Viney HARDIN

Bormn - Abt 1808 Rutherford Co., North Carolina

5 - Martin HARDIN

Born - Abt 1809 Rutherford Co., North Carolina

5 - Morris HARDIN

Born - Abt 1813 Rutherford Co., North Carolina
Died - 1841 Mcminn County, Tennessee

Bur. - Pond Hill Cem., Mcminn County, Tennessee
sp- Margaret MONROE

Born - 1812 North Carolina
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GENERATIONS OMITTED: MORE INFORMATION AVAILABLE.
5 - Thomas HARDIN

Born - 11 Feb 1814 Rutherford Co., North Carolina

Died - 1860/1870 St. Francois Co., Missouri

sp- Ann CHERRY

Bom - 1817 Scotland

Died - 1891 St. Francois Co., Missouri

5 - Samuel C. HARDIN

Born - 1818 Hardin County, Kentucky

Died - 1859 Wright County, Missouri

Bur. - Hickory Springs, Wright County, Missouri

sp- Sarah

Born - Tennessee

Mar. - Abt 1847 Missouri

Bur. - Hickory Springs, Wright County, Missouri

GENERATIONS OMITTED: MORE INFORMATION AVAILABLE.
5 - Betsy HARDIN

Born - 1823 Sweetwater, Mcminn County, Tennessee

Died - 1918 Mt. Grove, Wright County, Missouri

sp- Andrew J. LEE

Born - 1817 Kentucky

Died - 1886 Mt. Grove, Wright County, Missouri

GENERATIONS OMITTED: MORE INFORMATION AVAILABLE.

4 - Oliver ROBERTS
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Born - Abt 1782 Rutherford Co., North Carolina

4 - Keziah ROBERTS

Born - 1783/1785 Rutherford Co., North Carolina
Died - Bef 1840 Tuscaloosa Co., Alabama

sp- John B. FONDREN

Born - 1781 North Carolina

Mar. - 26 Apr 1803 Rutherford Co., North Carolina
Died - 1850/1860 Dallas County, Texas

Bur, - Fondren Pioneer, Authon, Texas

Son of William FONDREN & Elizabeth BALLENGER?
5 - Jane FONDREN

Born - 1804 Rutherford Co., North Carolna

Died - 1866 Dallas County, Texas

sp~ Osburn LOVE

Born - 1800 Rutherford Co., North Carolina

Mar. - 15 May 1825 Rutherford Co., North Carolina

Died - 1867 Dallas County, Texas

GENERATIONS OMITTED: MORE INFORMATION AVAILABLE.

5 - Unity FONDREN

Born - Abt 1808 Rutherford Co., North Carolina
sp- Josiah COVINGTON

Born - Rutherford Co., North Carolina

Mar. - 5 Feb 1828 Rutherford Co., North Carolina

5 - Whitmon C. H. FONDREN
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Bom - Abt 1810 Rutherford Co., North Carolina
Died - Bef 1852 Chickasaw County, Mississippi
sp- Melissa E. POWELL

Born - 1812 Rutherford Co., North Carolina

Mar. - 10 May 1835 Rutherford Co., North Carolina

GENERATIONS OMITTED: MORE INFORMATION AVAILABLE.

5 - William Butler FONDREN

Born - 17 Jan 1811 Rutherford Co., North Carolina
Died - 19 Oct 1863 Adell, Parker County, Texas
Bur. - Fondren Cemetery, Parker County, Texas
sp- Susannah BLACK

Born - 1818 North Carolina

Mar. - Abt 1833 North Carolina

Died - 11 May 1888 Parker County, Texas

Bur. - Fondren Cemetery, Parker County, Texas

GENERATIONS OMITTED: MORE INFORMATION AVAILABLE.

5 - John R. FONDREN

Born - 10 Mar 1813 Rutherford Co., North Carolina
Died - 25 May 1906 Gordon, Palo Pintos Co., Texas
Bur. - New Gordon Cem., Palo Pintos Co., Texas
sp- Jane 8. THARP

Born - 1815 Alabama

Mar. - 15 Sep 1835 Tuscaloosa Co., Alabama

Dau of Levi THARP & Martha
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GENERATIONS OMITTED: MORE INFORMATION AVAILABLE.

sp- Nancy A. VINING

Mar. - 11 Nov 1871

5 - Amaretta FONDREN

Born - 1817/1818 Rutherford Co., North Carolina
Died - Abt 1870 Calhoun County, Mississippi

sp- Ezekiel W. HARDIN

Born - Abt 1815 North Carolina

Died - 1884 Cathoun County, Mississippi

GENERATIONS OMITTED: MORE INFORMATION AVAILABLE.

5 - Miranna FONDREN

Born - 11 Feb 1820 Rutherford Co., North Carolina
Died - 29 Feb 1904 Calhoun County, Mississippi
Bur. - Old Mt. Herman, Calhoun County, Mississippi
sp- Austin Horace MARTIN

Born - Abt 1815 North Carolina

Mar. - Abt 1840

Died - 10 Jul 1855 Mississippi

Son of William MARTIN & Hannah IRVIN

GENERATIONS OMITTED: MORE INFORMATION AVAILABLE.

sp- Jonathan HARDIN

GENERATIONS OMITTED: MORE INFORMATION AVAILABLE.

5 - Nimrod L. FONDREN

Born - 14 Mar 1823 Rutherford Co., North Carolina
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Died - 2 Apr 1917 Parker County, Texas
Bur. - Whitt Cemetery, Parker County, Texas
sp- Cinthia J. KINNEY

Born - 1827 North Carolina

Mar. - 1848 Chickasaw County, Mississippi

Bur. - Whitt Cemetery, Whitt, Parker County, Texas

GENERATIONS OMITTED: MORE INFORMATION AVAILABLE.

5 - Morris Roberts FONDREN

Born - 28 Jun 1825 North Carolina

Died - 10 Aug 1867 Dallas County, Texas

Bur. - Edgewood Cem., Lancaster, Dallas County, Texas
sp- Milly A.

Born - 1 Jun 1830 Alabama

Died - 21 Jul 1892 Dallas County, Texas

Bur. - Edgewood Cem., Lancaster, Dallas County, Texas

GENERATIONS OMITTED: MORE INFORMATION AVAILABLE.

4 - Josiah ROBERTS

Born - Abt 1785 Rutherford Co., North Carolina
Died - 1855/1860 Tuscaloosa Co., Alabama

sp- Mary LINSEY

Born - Abt 1785 Rutherford Co., North Carolina

Mar. - 1 Sep 1803 Rutherford Co., North Carolina
Died - Bef 1850 Tuscaloosa Co., Alabama

5 - Dicey ROBERTS
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Born - Abt 1804/1805 North Carolina

Died - Aft 1880

sp- Simon POE

Born - Abt 1782 Anson County, North Carolina

Mar. - 1842/1850 Fayette County, Alabama

Died - 24 Feb 1875 Fayette County, Alabama

Son of James 8. POE Major & Mary WATTS

GENERATIONS OMITTED: MORE INFORMATION AVAILABLE.
5 - Son ROBERTS

Born - 1805/1810 Rutherford Co., North Carolina

5 - Sarah ROBERTS

Born - Abt 1808/1809 North Carolina

Died - 13 Feb 1860 Fayette County, Alabama

Bur. - Old Shepherd Ch., Newtonville, Fayette County, Alabama
sp- Thomas BLAKENEY

Bormn - Abt 1805 South Carolina

Died - 2 Jun 1896 Fayette County, Alabama

Bur. - Chapel Hill Bapt, Fayette County, Alabama

Son of William BLAKENEY & Mary JACKSON
GENERATIONS OMITTED: MORE INFORMATION AVAILABLE.
5 - Amos Pleasant ROBERTS

Born - 1814/1815 North Carolina

Died - Abt 1872 Conway County, Arkansas

Bur. - Conway County, Arkansas
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sp- Mary Adline ANDREWS

Born - Sep 1825 Monroe County?, Mississippi

Mar, - Abt 1840 Alabama

Died - 1907 Ada, Pontotoc County, Oklahoma

Bur. - Box X Cemetery, Ada, Pontotoc County, Oklahoma

Dau of Roland ANDREWS & Matilda MATTOX

GENERATIONS OMITTED: MORE INFORMATION AVAILABLE.

5 - Archibald ROBERTS

Born - 1818/1819 Rutherford Co., North Carolina
Died - Bef 1899 Brown County, Texas

sp- Nancy THARP

Born - Abt 1819 Alabama

Mar. - 20 Nov 1835 Tuscaloosa Co., Alabama
Died ~ Aft 1899

Dau of Levi THARP & Martha

GENERATIONS OMITTED: MORE INFORMATION AVAILABLE.

5 - Josiazh ROBERTS

Born - 1819/1820 North Carolina

Died - Bef 1880 Red River Co., Texas
sp- Dulcina POWELL

Born - 1820 North Carolina

Mar. - Abt 1840 Mississippi

Died - Aft 1880 Red River County, Texas

Dau of William POWELL
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GENERATIONS OMITTED: MORE INFORMATION AVAILABLE.

5 - Rebecca ROBERTS

Born - Abt 1820/1821 North Carolina

Died - Aft 1880

5 - Melinda E. ROBERTS

Born - 1835/1840 Tuscaloosa Co., Alabama
Died - Aft 1896

sp- Roland WATKINS

Born - 1825 South Carolina

Died - Aft 1896

Son of John William WATKINS & Clara

GENERATIONS OMITTED: MORE INFORMATION AVAILABLE.

sp- Mary LINSEY

Mar. - 4 Feb 1804 Rutherford Co., North Carolina
Died - Aft 1828 Rutherford Co., North Carolina
sp- Ruth BRUMMALL

Born - Abt 1715 Henrico County, Virginia

Mar. - Abt 1734/1735 Henrico County, Virginia
Died - Aft 1790 Chesterfield Co., Virginia

Dau of John BRUMMALL Sr. & Sarah

3 - Ruth ROBERTS

Born - Abt 1735/1736 Henrico County, Virginia
Died - Abt 1795 Rutherford Co., North Carolina

sp- John WEAVER
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Born - Abt 1735 Henrico County, Virginia

Mar. - Henrico County, Virginia

Died - 1782/1789 Rutherford Co., North Carolina
4 - David WEAVER

4 - Benjamin WEAVER

Born - Abt 1774 Chesterfield Co., North Carolina
Died - 3 Dec 1844 Cleveland County, North Carolina
3 - John ROBERTS

Born - Abt 1737/1738 Henrico County, Virginia
Died - Abt 1820 Chesterfield Co., Virginia

sp- Rebecca MARTIN

Born - Abt 1736 Henrico County, Virginia

Mar. - Abt 1755 Chesterfield Co., Virginia

Died - Aft 1802 Chesterfield Co., Virginia

Dau of James MARTIN & Jane

4 - William ROBERTS

Born - Abt 1763 Chesterfield Co., Virginia

Died - 9 May 1835 Weakley County, Tennessee
sp- Anne CHEATHAM

Mar. - Abt 1790 Chesterfield Co., Virginia

5 - Henry ROBERTS

Born - 1792

5 - William C. ROBERTS

Bom - 1794
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Died - 1852

sp- Martha Patsy WALTHALL

Born - Abt 1770 Chesterfield Co., Virginia
Mar. - 11 Oct 1799 Chesterfield Co., Virginia
Died - Aft 1840 Dukedom, Weakley County, Tennessee
5 - Frank ROBERTS

Born - Chesterfield Co., Virginia

5 - Richard ROBERTS

Born - 1808

Died - 1857

sp- Jane FARMER

5 - Thomas ROBERTS

Born - 1810

sp- Mary Ann

5 - Daniel Walthall ROBERTS

Born - 4 Mar 1816

Died - 28 Dec 1895

sp- America Jane ROBERTS

Born - 1819

Mar. - Apr 1837

Died - 1903

GENERATIONS OMITTED: MORE INFORMATION AVAILABLE.

5 - Mathew ROBERTS

sp- Margaret LEE
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5 - James ROBERTS

5 - Winnifred ROBERTS

sp- Pleasant GORDON

Mar. - 15 Feb 1819

4 - John ROBERTS IJr.

Died - 11 Dec 1811 Chesterfield Co., Virginia
4 - Richard ROBERTS

Died ~ Abt 1843 Chesterfield Co., Virginia
sp- Permelia BAUGH

Mar, - 15 Mar 1815 Chesterfield Co., Virginia
4 - Rebecca ROBERTS

Died - Bet 1809

sp- John LABARREAIRE

Mar. - 5 May 1795 Chesterfield Co., Virginia
4 - Jane ROBERTS

Bormn - Chesterfield Co., Virginia

Died - Aft 1832

4 - Susan ROBERTS

Born - Chesterfield Co., Virginia

Died - Aft 1847

4 - Ann ROBERTS

Died - 1849 Chesterfield Co., Virginia

sp- Pleasant CHEATHAM

Mar. - 1824 Chesterfield Co., Virginia

file://C:\America Online 4.\download\roberts-desc.htm

1 apgw JJ vl T

02/04/2000



3 - Enoch ROBERTS
Born - Henrico County, Virginia
4 - Enoch ROBERTS
Born - Chesterfield Co., Virgmnia

3 - Margery ROBERTS

Died - 13 Nov 1784 Manchester Par., Chesterfield Co., Virginia

Bur. - Chesterfield Co., Virginia

3 - Elizabeth ROBERTS

2 - Step ROBERTS

Born - Abt 1705/1710 Henrico County, Virginia
Died - Abt 1799 Halifax County, Virginia
sp- Martha

Died - Aft 1799

3 - Step ROBERTS

Born - Abt 1736 Henrico County, Virginia
Died - 1802 Rowan County, North Carolina
sp- Phebe

Mar. - Abt 1755 Virginia

4 - William ROBERTS

Born - 1756 Virginia

Died - 1799 North Carolina

sp- Nancy PARISH

Bormn - 1757

Died - 1807
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5 - Nancy ROBERTS

5 - Step ROBERTS

Born - 1 Dec 1790 Caswell County, North Carolina
Died - 7 Mar 1871 Calhoun County, Alabama

sp- Elinor BURGESS

Born - 23 Oct 1791 Virginia

Mar. - 10 Nov 1809 Caswell County, North Carolina
Died - 31 Aug 1859 Calhoun County, Alabama

Dau of Mordecai BURGESS & Mary BRANDON

GENERATIONS OMITTED: MORE INFORMATION AVAILABLE.

5 - Betsey ROBERTS

4 - Joshua ROBERTS

Born - Abt 1760 Virginia

sp- Sarah WADDLE

Mar. - 1781 Rowan County, North Carclina

4 - Warren ROBERTS

Born - 1782 Virginia

Died - 1822 Davidson County, North Carolina

Bur. - Roberts Cemetery, Davidson County, North Carolina

sp- Mary Magdalene RATTS

Born - 1787
Mar. - 27 Aug 1804 Rowan County, North Carolina
Died - Nov 1842 Davidson County, North Carolina

Bur. - Roberts Cemetery, Davidson County, North Carolina
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Dau of Godfrey RATTS & Margaret
5 - William ROBERTS

Born - 19 Jan 1811 North Carolina
Died - 27 Mar 1874 Indiana

sp- Belinda WILSON

Mar. - 10 Nov 1831

GENERATIONS OMITTED: MORE INFORMATION AVAILABILE.

5 - Mary Magdaline ROBERTS

Born - 8 Feb 1812 Rowan County, North Carolina

sp- Thomas IVES

Mar. - 18 Apr 1827 Davidson County, North Carolina

5 - Burrell B. ROBERTS

Born - 13 May 1813 Rowan County, North Carolina
Died - 2 Jul 1894 Davidson County, North Carolina
Bur. - Lexington City, Davidson County, North Carolina
sp- Nancy

Born - 1813

Died - 9 Apr 1841 Davidson County, North Carolina
Bur. - Wesley's Chapel, Davidson County, North Carolina
sp- Jane E. HILLYARD

Born - 11 Jan 1825

Mar. - 4 Apr 1844 Davidson County, North Carolina
Died - 3 Oct 1893 Davidson County, North Carolina

Bur. - Lexington City, Davidson County, North Carolina
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S - Granderson ROBERTS

Born - 18 Jan 1815 Rowan County, North Carolina

Died - 27 Feb 1862 Davidson County, North Carolina
Bur. - Wesley's Chapel, Davidson County, North Carolina
sp- Eliza MCCRARY

Born - 28 Jan 1816

Mar. - 27 Aug 1835 Davidson County, North Carolina
Died - 22 Mar 1875 Davidson County, North Carolina
Bur. - Wesley's Chapel, Davidson County, North Carolina

Dau of Wilson MCCRARY

GENERATIONS OMITTED: MORE INFORMATION AVAILABLE.

5 - Step ROBERTS
Born - 1818 Rowan County, North Carolina
sp- Alice C. SMITH

Born - 1822 North Carolina

GENERATIONS OMITTED: MORE INFORMATION AVAILABLE.

5 - Sarah ROBERTS

sp- William OWEN

Mar. - 31 Jan 1823 Davidson County, North Carolina

5 - Margaret ROBERTS

Born - 1839 Davidson County, North Carolina

Died - 4 Jun 1893 Davidson Counfy, North Carolina

Bur. - Wesley's Chapel, Davidson County, North Carolina

sp- Meshack PINKSTON
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Born - 1806

Matr. - 17 Jan 1827 Davidson County, North Carolina

Died - 27 May 1861 Davidson County, North Carolina

Bur. - Wesley's Chapel, Davidson County, North Carolina

5 - Regina ROBERTS

sp- William VAUTER

Mar. - 13 Feb 1845 Davidson County, North Carolina
4 - Martha Patsey ROBERTS

Born - Virginia

Died - Aft 1850 Anderson County, Tennessee
sp- John HARRILL

Mar. - 3 Oct 1782 Amelia County, Virginia

4 - Mary ROBERTS

Born - Virginia

sp- Josiah MORETON

Mar. - 26 Dec 1782 Amelia County, Virginia
Died - Bef 1806 Caswell County, North Carolina
5 - Step MORETON

4 - Judith ROBERTS

sp- Lott EGMOND

Mar. - 2 Jan 1788 Amelia County, Virginia

4 - Phebe ROBERTS

sp- Joshua RICHMOND

Mar. - 24 Jan 1800 Caswell County, North Carolina

file://C:\America Online 4,0\download\roberts-desc.htm

Page 4V oI 44

02/04/2000



Died - Bef 1809 Caswell County, North Carolina
sp- John LIPSCOMB
2 - Joshua ROBERTS

Born - Abt 1705/1710 Henrico County, Virginia

Died - Mar 1758 Dale Parish, Chesterfield Co., Virginia

sp- ELLETT

3 - Ellett ROBERTS (Ellett/Elliott Roberts' lineage hereafter is conjectural and disputed)

Born - Abt 1723/1725 Henrico County, Virginia
Died - Abt 1788 Albemarle County, Virginia

sp- Elizabeth

Mar. - Virginia

4 - Zacarizh ROBERTS

Born - Abt 1750/1755 Amherst County, Virginia
Died - 1805 Amherst County, Virginia

sp- Sarah Nictherland HARRIS

Mar. - 24 Oct 1789 Amherst County, Virginia

4 - John ROBERTS

Born - Abt 1750/1755 Amherst County, Virginia
Died - 1817 Amherst County, Virginia

5 - Mary Polly ROBERTS

Born - Abt 1775/1780 Ambherst County, Virginia
5 - Susanna ROBERTS

Born - Abt 1780 Ambherst County, Virginia

5 - Sally ROBERTS
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Born - Abt 1780/1785 Ambherst County, Virginia
5 - Elizabeth ROBERTS

Born - Abt 1780 Amherst County, Virginia

sp- Murry HENSON

Mar. - 11 Sep 1797 Amherst County, Virginia

4 - Matthew ROBERTS

Born - 1750/1755 Ambherst County, Virginia
Died - Bef 1807 Amherst County, Virginia

4 - Henry ROBERTS

Born - Abt 1755/1760 Amherst County, Virginia
sp- Fanny HARRIS

Mar. - 16 Dec 1794 Ambherst County, Virginia

4 - Elizabeth ROBERTS

Born - Abt 1755/1760 Amherst County, Virginia
sp- James THOMAS

Mar. - 3 May 1786 Amherst County, Virginia

4 - Frances ROBERTS

Born - Abt 1760/1765 Amherst County, Virginia
4 - Susannah ROBERTS

Born - Abt 1760/1765 Amberst County, Virginia
sp- William HARRIS

Mar, - 10 Nov 1782 Amherst County, Virginia

4 - Ann ROBERTS

Born - Abt 1760/1765 Amherst County, Virginia
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4 - Nancy ROBERTS

Born - Abt 1770 Amherst County, Virginia
sp- William BURKS

Mar. - 15 Sep 1794 Amherst County, Virginia
3 - Thomas ROBERTS

Born - Abt 1730 Henrico County, Virginia
3 - Susannah ROBERTS

3 - Betty ROBERTS

3 - Mary ROBERTS

3 - Sally Ann ROBERTS

2 - Sarah ROBERTS

Born - Abt 1710/1715 Henrico County, Virginia
2 - John ROBERTS

Born - 1719 Henrico County, Virginia
Died - Abt 1811 Virginia

sp- Susannah

Mar. - Abt 1760 Virginia

3 - William ROBERTS

Born - Abt 1763 Virginia

Died - 1838 Graves County, Kentucky

sp- Ann CHEATHAM

Mar. - Abt 1790 Chesterfield Co., Virginia
Died - 1797 Chesterfield Co., Virginia

Dau of Henry CHEATHAM & Elizabeth ELAM

file://C:\America Online 4.0\download\roberts-desc.htm

Page 43 o1 44

02/04/2000



rage 44 oI 44

4 - Henry ROBERTS

Born - 11 Aug 1792 Chesterfield Co., Virginia

Died - 16 Aug 1856 Graves County, Kentucky

sp- Phaney BRANCH

Born - 4 May 1788 Chesterfield Co., Virginia

Mar. - 6 Dec 1815 Chesterfield Co., Virginia

Died - 4 Jul 1845 Graves County, Kentucky

Dau of Edward BRANCH & Elizabeth

5 - William Henry ROBERTS

Born - 4 Apr 1832 Virginia

Died - 19 May 1893 Chireno, Nacogdoches, Texas
sp- Mary Pelina HUDSON

Bormn -~ 6 Oct 1838 Union City, Obion County, Tennessee
Mar. - 22 Mar 1854 Graves County, Kentucky

Died - 27 Sep 1919 Chireno, Nacogdoches Co., Texas
sp- Martha WALTHALL

Born - Virginia

Mar. - Chesterfield Co., Virginia

file://{C:\America Online 4.0\download\roberts-desc.htm 02/04/2000



Roberts Family Genealogy
And

Descendants of Morris Roberts
By

Eric Newsom
Dec. 1999

as sent to Walt Holliman by E-mail
2601 Chandalar lane
Pelham, AL 35124
205-663-5983



